
ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT BETWEEN 
CHILDREN FIRST, INC. AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY

THIS ADDENDUM is entered into this 10th day of December, 2013, effective  

December 1, 2013, by and between Children First, Inc. ("CF") and The School Board of Sarasota 

County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida ("the Board").

R E C I T A L S

A.  The parties hereto entered into a contract for certain Early Head Start Services (the 

"Contract") in September  2013, expiring in July 2014.

B.  The parties hereto desire to modify the contract to add 8 additional Early Head Start 

slots and to provide compensation therefor under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein, the parties 

do hereby agree as follows:

1.  The first bullet paragraph under Children First's responsibilities in the Contract is 

amended so that it shall now provide 55 Early Head Start slots.

2. The third bullet paragraph under Children First's responsibilities is amended so that 

the total due the Board from Children First is increased from $130,660 to $144,004, and the 

amount of the monthly payments provided therein from $13,066 per month for the 47 slots, to the 

amount of $15,290 per month for now 55 slots, beginning the 1st day of December, 2013 

through May 2014, payments to be made by the 15th of each month.  

3.  The parties acknowledge and agree that the remainder of the terms of the Contract 

shall remain in full force and effect during the term of this Addendum.

4.  Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the Contract, the 

terms of this Addendum shall control.



2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date first 

above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA CHILDREN FIRST,INC.
COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:__________________________ BY:___________________________
Jane Goodwin, Chair    Executive Director

Approved for Legal Content, 
November 12, 2013 by Matthews Eastmoore, 
Attorneys for The School Board 
of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed:    ASH                                    


